
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Thursday, 21 October 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here  
 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Thursday, 21 October 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Mike Rouse, Cllr Shirley Webb and 
Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 20 October 2021).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(to follow) 
 

 

5  Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Update Report 
 
 

1 - 12 

6  Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

13 - 22 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE  
21 OCTOBER 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL COMMUNITY 
SAFETY UPDATE REPORT 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 
 
 consider the Annual Update on developments in relation to Community 

Safety in Worcestershire; and 
 the update on the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.  

 
2. Key partners involved in community safety have been invited to attend this 

meeting. 
 

Background and context to community safety 
 

3. The OSPB has been designated by the Council as its statutory Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee and is responsible for the consideration of Crime and 
Disorder matters. As part of this responsibility, the Board usually meets on an 
annual basis with Crime and Disorder partners, to discuss issues of mutual interest. 

 
4. Community Safety responsibilities are primarily set out under s.17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998. The Act details the requirement for Responsible Authorities 
(Local Authorities, the Police, Fire and Rescue, Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
the Probation Service), to develop policy and operational approaches to prevent 
crime and disorder, combat substance misuse and reduce reoffending. 

 
5. Community Safety is not a specific “service” as such and the wide ranging s17 
requirements are carried out through a range of Worcestershire County Council (the 
Council) and Worcestershire Children First (WCF) duties and activities. 

 
6. These include some significant commissioned services. Activities for instance 
include the wider safeguarding management responsibilities within the People 
Directorate and WCF (such as the GET SAFE child criminal exploitation services 
and tackling issues such as modern slavery and trafficking). There is strong 
partnership working which extends into to the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) and private sector.  Much of the work is about systems leadership, 
coordination, and reassurance, to ensure that these responsibilities are brought 
together as appropriate and co-ordinated in a way that helps protect the local 
population. There are good working relationships with the West Mercia Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) across the Council and WCF, with excellent examples 
of co-operation in commissioning of services relating to child exploitation and 
domestic abuse in particular. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
 

7. At County level, in two tier Local Government, there is a requirement for a group 
to take strategic oversight of community safety matters, although it does not have 
the same operational duties that are required of Community Safety Partnerships 
(CSP’s). The Worcestershire Safer Communities Board (SCB) discharges the 
statutory duty under S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (within two tier 
authority areas) to provide strategic coordination and support to community safety 
and criminal justice activity, in Worcestershire, taking account of national legislation 
and guidance. It produces an annual Community Safety Agreement and action plan 
and has oversight of several priority areas overseeing the work of subgroups on 
domestic abuse, substance misuse, reducing offending and Prevent and Prepare 
(violent extremism). The Board is chaired by the Director of Public Health, Dr 
Kathryn Cobain and administered by dedicated officers in the County Council’s 
public health team. 

 

Coordination with other partnership boards  
 

8. All members have key strategic roles and are responsible for reporting back to 
their own organisations. They are also engaged in other, related, forums such as the 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel, the West Mercia Criminal Justice Board, the 
Health and Well-being Board, Adults Safeguarding Board and Children’s 
Safeguarding Partnership.   
 
9. The Safer Communities Board (SCB) has a joint working agreement with the 
Adults Safeguarding Board, Children’s Safeguarding Partnership and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB). There is a regular meeting between the Chairs and senior 
officers of these groups. 

 
Annual Update on developments in relation to Community Safety in 
Worcestershire 
 

Drug and Alcohol Abuse (Substance Misuse Oversight Group (SMOG)): 
 

10. The purpose of the SMOG is: 

 To provide oversight and strategic support for the coordination and 
alignment of health, well-being, criminal justice, and community safety 
outcomes in relation to reducing drug and alcohol related harms and 
promoting recovery in Worcestershire. 

 To ensure effective communication and productive joint working 
arrangements between key agencies and stakeholders to deliver 
reductions in drug and alcohol related harms and an increase in visible 
recovery in Worcestershire 

 
11. The SMOG’s current activities include: 

 

 Overseeing the development and drafting of a new five-year Alcohol and 
Drugs Strategy. 
[...]
th 
this. The group are supporting a business case for an IOM Officer to be based at 
HMP Hewell to assist with release planning and management of risks within the 
community.  

 
Accommodation 

 
27. The prison leavers project has been renamed as the Worcestershire Criminal 
Justice Housing Pathway.  
 
28. This project funded through Public Health will deliver whole systems review to 
support the housing and health needs of offenders across Worcestershire.  The 
Objectives are: 

 Mapping of suitable accommodation against levels of need 

 Visual mapping of current system and pathways including “hand-over 
points” e.g. mental health and substance misuse 

 Collecting qualitative data from people with lived experience of the 
system 

 Review of legal responsibilities and challenge of historical roles 

 Review and develop a multi-agency approach to collecting and 
reporting data and its analysis 

 Review of evidence base for offender housing and health prevention 
and support interventions 

 Develop a set of solution-focussed recommendations 
 

 
  

Page 5



 
 

Mental Health 
 

29. Mental Health professionals from across West Mercia are engaged in work to 
establish a West Mercia Criminal Justice Mental Health team, led by Multi Agency 
Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA) Performance and Standards Group. A 
number of different potential intervention pathways have been identified and a gap 
analysis is being undertaken. This will strengthen the links between criminal justice 
referrals and mental health provision. 

 
Integrated Offender Management 

 
30. In response to the Joint Ministry of Justice and Home Office strategy (Dec 
2020), West Mercia Police have established a multi-agency Task and Finish Group 
with partners. Key activity currently is the development of an IOM induction pack 
which looks to provide relevant information to nominals new on the scheme, and a 
pack for those leaving the scheme. A CPD event is being arranged for the end of 

[...]
ve been provided and Women’s Aid 
confirm that some of their services that have operated remotely and securely will 
continue, as they have assisted people and staff not having to travel for some 
appointments and group work. There has been a lot of partner external 
communications in relation to supporting victims to obtain assistance, the ability to 
leave home in lockdown if at risk and how to safely communicate and seek advice 
via phone and IT. During the Covid pandemic the broad trends have shown 
reductions in cases in the earlier lockdowns, with concerns about suppressed abuse 
and lack of reporting. The refuge and safe accommodation services did manage 
demand, despite covid outbreaks in the premises. More recently, cases reported by 
the police and partner agencies suggest levels returning to those of pre pandemic. 
Work by WCF and the Police suggest increases in the level of reporting of cases by 
family members and broadly an increase in DA in families where DA is known, 
rather than a surge in new cases. There will inevitably be further national and local 
learning that will influence, strategy, policy and commissioning going forward. 
 
43. Headline data from the Police highlights the scale of the problem in 
Worcestershire. There were 4,973 domestic abuse incidents and 7,914 crimes 
reported to the Police in 2019/20 compared with 5,150 Incidents and 8,183 crimes in 
2020/21, a reduction of 3.4% and 3.3% respectively. Women’s Aid received a total 
of 7,231 calls to its helpline services in 2020/21, with a recognition of increasing 
numbers of callers highlighting deteriorating mental health problems. 

 
44. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 introduces a number of key changes, including a 
new definition of DA that includes economic abuse and coercive control, 
improvements to the criminal justice processes and a range of new duties (Part iv) 
for Tier 1 Local Authorities (the Council), targeted at the provision of safe 
accommodation and support services fo
[...]
 of the Meeting 
 

55. The Board is asked to consider: 
(i) the Annual Update on developments in relation to Community Safety in 

Worcestershire; and 
(ii) the update on the Domestic Abuse Act 2021; 

 
and agree whether it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Well-being, or partner agencies; and 

Page 10



 
 

(iii) Whether there are any issues which should be the subject of future 
scrutiny work. 

 

Contact Point 
 
Paul Kinsella. Advanced Public Health Practitioner (01905) 846550 
Email: pkinsella@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Public Health) there are 
no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 11

mailto:pkinsella@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



         

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 21 October 2021 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
21 OCTOBER 2021 
 
MEMBER UPDATE, WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET 
FORWARD PLAN 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to:  
(a) Receive an update on emerging issues and developments within the remit of 

each Member of the OSPB, including an update on each Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Task Group; 

(b) Consider the 2021/22 Work Programme and consider whether it would wish 
to make amendments; 

(c) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan to identify: 

 any items it would wish to consider further at a future meeting; and 

 any items it would wish to refer to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for further consideration. 

 

Member Updates 
 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.  To assist in this, it has been agree

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 
Date of Issue: 21 December 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board 

County Hall, Worcester  
Thursday, 21 October 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Mike Rouse 
and Cllr Richard Udall 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
Superintendent Steph Brighton, West Mercia Police 
Superintendent Mark Colquhoun, West Mercia Police 
Lloyd Griffiths, South Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia 
Police 
Becca Youings, West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioners Office 
 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Tony Mercer, Public Health Consultant 
Paul Kinsella, Public Health Practitioner 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1210 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting. 
 
Councillor Mike Rouse paid tribute Sir David Amess, who tragically and 
shockingly lost his life whilst holding a constituents’ surgery recently. 
Condolences were paid to his family, friends and everyone who knew him. One 
minute’s silence was held in his memory. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Shirley Webb and Mark Hughes (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 

1211 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1212 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1213 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1214 Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Update 
Report 
 
Attending for this item: 
 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Tony Mercer, Public Health Consultant 
Paul Kinsella, Advanced Public Health Practioner 
Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
Lloyd Griffiths, Chair – South Worcester Community Safety Partnership  
Superintendent Steph Brighton (South Worcestershire Police) 
Superintendent Mark Colquhoun (North Worcestershire Police) 
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner West Mercia Police 
Becca Youings, Commissioning Officer, West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioners Office 
 
The Board was asked to consider the Annual Update on developments in 
relation to Community Safety in Worcestershire; and the update on the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
Cllr Udall (Lead member for Crime and Disorder) explained that the areas that 
had been identified as crime and disorder priorities for the Board were: drugs 
and alcohol abuse, rape, domestic abuse, sexual violence, anti-social 
behaviour, hate crime, wildlife, rural crime and speeding (which would be 
discussed at the November Board meeting). 
 
The Advanced Public Health Practitioner introduced the Report and reminded 
the Board of the Council's statutory responsibilities (as detailed in the Agenda 
Report).   
 
The Annual Update on developments in relation to Community Safety in 
Worcestershire 
 
The main discussion points were: 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

 

 Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s) were made up of 
representatives from the Police, Local Authorities, Fire and Rescue 
authorities, Health and Probation Services (the 'responsible 
authorities'). The responsible authorities worked together to protect 
their local communities from crime and to help people feel safer.  In 
Worcestershire, there were 2 CSP’s with North Worcestershire CSP 
incorporating the 3 district authority areas of Wyre Forest, Bromsgrove 
and Redditch, and South Worcestershire CSP incorporating Worcester 
City, Malvern Hills and Wychavon. Across the Worcestershire CSPs, 
the local delivery of Community safety priorities was overseen by 
district based operational groups. There were currently 4 strategic 
priorities for Community Safety work across Worcestershire, these 
were set out in the Community Safety Agreement and were: 
 

 Reducing Re-Offending 

 Harm Reduction (including Anti-Social Behaviour, Safeguarding, 
Hate Crime, Community Cohesion and Preventing Violent 
Extremism) 

 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

 Drugs and Alcohol. 

 It was noted that some of the funding received from the West Mercia 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), was used to support Data 
Analysts. 

 The variety of partners who were part of the CSP made for a very 
productive partnership. Sometimes attendance at meetings could be 
challenging and on occasions, there could be some duplication when 
other Groups across Worcestershire had similar priorities 

 The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) explained that the 
PCC allocated £260k funding per year to CSPs (and was one of the top 
5 funding allocations in the Country).  The CSP’s could allocate funding 
to the priorities as they saw fit.  The PCC also provided service of Data 
Analysts to collate and analyse data and attended each quarterly CSP 
meeting. 

 Previously, the PCC had been able to allocate funding for a 2 year 
period and he would look to review this when the current election term 
was confirmed. 

 CSP’s received early notification of the budget allocation which was  
helpful in being able to plan which projects could be developed.   

 Moving to online meetings during the Covid pandemic had been helpful 
in terms of better attendance at meetings. The biggest challenge was 
around clarity of the priorities of the various groups and partnerships in 
order to avoid duplication. 

 It was agreed that the Board would be supplied with a list of the projects 
funded over the last 12 months through the North and South 
Worcestershire CSP’s. 

 The DPCC added that the PCC also allocated funding of £65k per CSP 
for CCTV (capital funding for cameras). Partners also worked together 
to access other funding for example through the Safer Streets Funding. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 It was noted that funding for domestic homicide reviews was a cost that 
CSP couldn’t plan for, as the number of reviews couldn’t be predicted 
and it  may therefore result in a cost pressure. 

 It was confirmed that CSP’s were strategic and the tactical elements sat 
beneath them. 

 A Member suggested that if attendance at meetings was a challenge, 
perhaps consideration could be given to the timings of the meetings. It 
was agreed that this could be looked at. 

 The Director of Public Health (also the Chair of the Safer Communities 
Board) explained that the County Council had a duty under Public 
Health Ring Fenced Grant.to fund services for substance misuse and 
£4m was allocated to this. The  Drugs and Alcohol misuse contract 
service had been recommissioned and was working well.  The 3 
indicators measured (which had all improved) were the % of people who 
had successfully completed treatment (which was better than the 
national average),  the % proportion of drug related deaths (which had 
risen with the national trend but the rates lower than national and 
regional averages) and the proportion of adults with alcohol or drug 
related needs following prison release (where the proportion was lower 
than regional and national averages). One year’s funding had also been 
allocated to an in-reach prison service to provide continuity of care in 
the community. 

 It was agreed that the Board would be provided a breakdown of how the 
£4m (PHRFG) was spent on the Drugs and Alcohol Service. 

 Work was underway on developing a new 5 year Alcohol and Drugs and 
Strategy due for completion early 2022.  This would feed into the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy approved by the Health and Well-being Board 
and would co-ordinate the activities of partners (Substance Misuse 
Oversight Group (SMOG)) providing a 5 year vision and including a 
performance framework. 

 A Member stressed the importance of including feedback from service 
users in the Strategy and also linking with Mental Health Strategies. The 
Director of Public Health acknowledged the importance of this and 
agreed to take it into account 

 The SMOG was a conduit for any links to Serious and Organised Crime. 

 In response to a question about the length of waiting lists to access help 
for drugs and alcohol abuse, it was agreed that the Board would be 
provided with data relating to this. 

 County lines in Worcestershire was a very complex picture, it was a 
priority for West Mercia Police and was supported by a dedicated Team. 

 The nightime economy in Worcestershire was starting to return to pre-
Covid levels.  The PCC had allocated funds for problem solving hubs 
which targeted areas of concern eg working with licensees to help them 
manage their premises. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

 Whilst understanding the reasons for Councillors not being able to 
access statistics relating to Prevent, a Member suggested that it did 
create a democratic deficit.  In response, the CMR advised that 
Prevent and Protect were of utmost importance to communities.  Due 
to security reasons, the CMR was unaware of data in this area and 
thought that it wasn’t appropriate for her to receive this data. She had 
been provided with relevant briefings and was assured that the relevant 
Strategy and framework was in place for Worcestershire.  The Board 
were assured that there was an Annual Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire which was considered and acted upon as appropriate. 

 A Member suggested that all councillors were vulnerable in carrying out 
their role and it was agreed that Training for all Councillors on personal 
safety issues to be added to the Member Development Programme. 

 In response to a Member concern about the redeployment of Public 
Health staff from their substantive roles during the initial stages of Covid 
(particularly the Advanced Public Health Practioner liaising with school 
safeguarding leads), the Board was reassured that the Public Health 
staff had now returned to their substantive roles and where appropriate, 
staff had been engaged to support ongoing Covid issues. 

 It was confirmed training relating to Prevent was mandatory for Staff but 
this didn’t apply to members.  A Member suggested that this should be 
mandatory for Councillors too.  The CMR acknowledged the importance 
of this and suggested that a briefing should be arranged on Prevent for 
all Councillors. 

 It was confirmed that Community Police Officers received adequate 
training (which was regularly refreshed) in Prevent in order to carry out 
their role effectively.  In addition, the Safer Neighbourhood Teams also 
had Prevent Ambassadors within their Teams. 

 It was agreed that data would be circulate relating to reducing 
reoffending. 

 It was confirmed finding suitable accommodation for prisoners when 
they were released from prison (particularly on a Friday) was a 
challenge.  The Board was advised about the Prison Leavers 
Programme (renamed Worcestershire Criminal Justice Housing 
Pathway) which was a whole system review of the housing and health 
needs of offenders across Worcestershire. 

 It was noted that Mental Health professionals from across West Mercia 
were engaged in work to establish a West Mercia Criminal Justice 
Mental Health team, led by the Multi Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements (MAPPA) Performance and Standards Group. A number 
of different potential intervention pathways had been identified and a 
gap analysis was being undertaken. This would strengthen the links 
between criminal justice referrals and mental health provision. 

 A Member expressed concern about people released from custody on 
bail and the support available to them. It was confirmed that appropriate 
risk assessments were carried out and the Police would signpost to 
help, where needed. 

 It was noted that an updated GET SAFE Strategy was currently being 
developed and the Exploitation Training Schedule was still progressing. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

 It was agreed that a breakdown for Redditch and Bromsgrove of the 
39% of referrals to the Climb Program (Para 34 of the Agenda) would 
be provided to the Board. 

 It was noted that in terms of the night-time economy in Worcestershire, 
there were street pastors in Worcester.   

 A Councillor suggested that he was aware of other areas that had blue 
streetlights which had reduced crime and suicide and suggested that 
this could be considered by Worcestershire.  The Advance public Health 
Practitioner advised that it was an initiative he was aware of, which had 
been looked at, but the evidence was not that compelling. 

 The Director of Public Health advised that there was lots of work around 
suicide prevention being carried out by the Suicide Prevention Team, 
examples of focus were suicide in younger and middle aged men. 

 In response to a Councillors question about partners’ resilience to react 
to emerging threats quickly, it was suggested that a flexible but cautious 
approach was needed and that it was important to balance media hype 
with reality and priorities. 

 
Domestic Abuse 
 

 In response to a Councillor’s question about rates of domestic abuse in 
Worcestershire, it was noted that Police data had shown that in 
Worcestershire there had been a reduction in incidents year on year, 
but numbers were statistically small.  Women’s Aid had received a total 
of 7,231 calls to its helpline services in 2020/21, with a recognition of 
increasing numbers of callers highlighting deteriorating mental health 
problems. 

 The CMR confirmed that funding from the County Council  for West 
Mercia Rape & Sexual Abuse Support Centre had been allocated and 
the waiting lists would be re-opened in November. A joint needs 
assessment was currently being carried out to support the Service to be 
sustainable in the long term.  

 The Board was advised that Worcestershire County Council and the 
PCC were one of the first areas to deliver perpetrator programmes 
through Cranstoun. It was agreed that a Councillor Briefing on the two 
programmes, Drive and Male and Masculinity Programmes would be 
arranged for Councillors. 

 A Member highlighted the Neighbourhood Matters Scheme, which was 
a Scheme for residents to keep up to date with local policing news in 
the West Mercia Police area. The details of the Scheme would be 
shared with all Councillors. 

 Safe accommodation was being reviewed across Worcestershire to 
identify the requirement and the gaps. 

 The Director of Public Health acknowledged the importance of 
supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector with the initiatives 
being developed to support communities eg the development of Well-
being Hubs. 

 It was confirmed that a needs assessment was being carried out and 
work was being undertaken with District Councils, to look at the Youth 
Provision in Worcestershire.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

 The CMR explained her aspiration was to have asset based community 
development which was built up from the roots to enable community 
stability and resilience. 

 
The meeting was adjourned from 12.05pm -12.15pm. 
 
In summary it was agreed that: 
 

 The period of PCC funding for CSP’s would be clarified  

 A list projects funded by the CSP’s over the last 12 months through 
the North and South Worcestershire CSP would be provided to the 
Board 

 Data relating to the waiting lists for support with drug and alcohol 
abuse would be provided to the Board  

 A breakdown of how the £4m (PHRFG) was spent on the Drugs and 
Alcohol Service would be provided to the Board 

 Training would be arranged for all Councillors on personal safety 
issues and would be added to the Member Development Programme 

 A Briefing would be arranged for all Councillors on Prevent  

 Data relating to reducing reoffending would be circulated 

 A  breakdown for Redditch and Bromsgrove of the 39% of referrals to 
the Climb Program (Para 34 of the Agenda) would be provided to the 
Board 

 The Neighbourhood Matters website details would be circulated to all 
councillors 

 A Councillor Briefing on the Drive and Male and Masculinity 
Programmes for all Councillors would be arranged 

 Officers would be advised that for future reports there should be less 
acronyms and more relevant data included. The report should also be 
structured in themes and finished to an earlier deadline 

 Scrutiny of CSP’s should be added to the Work Programme and 
District Council’s advised accordingly. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 

1215 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Plan 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) (Cllr Brandon Clayton) 
 
The Board was advised that an additional meeting of HOSC was held on 18 
October to look at the Strategy in relation to community ambulance stations 
and also how the residents of Worcestershire were able to access 
appointments with GPs following the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

During the discussion on Community Ambulance Stations, HOSC was advised 
by West Midlands Ambulance Service Trust that handover delays at hospitals 
was as an area of concern and in particular, regular and significant delays at 
Worcestershire Royal Hospital. The HOSC had therefore agreed to look at this 
as soon as possible via task group session of HOSC (not in public) with all 
system partners. 
 
Work Programme 
 
It was agreed that Scrutiny of Community Safety Partnerships would be added 
to the Work programme. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board had written to 
the Leader of the Council to ask if there were any particular areas of Budget 
that Scrutiny could assist with for Budget Scrutiny 2022/23. 
 
Task Groups 
 
It was noted that the Developer-funded Highways infrastructure & Section 278 
Technical Approval Task Group would have its first meeting that afternoon  
 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Budget Task Group – 
Councillor Adams reported on the progress of this Task Group. 
 
In response to the suggestion, that all Scrutiny meetings should be webcast, 
the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager advised that this was being 
considered. 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


